
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8 October 2014 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House 
 

Membership: 
 

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan 
Dewar-Whalley, Ken Pugh, David Simmons, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox and John Wright. 
 

Quorum = 3  
 

RECORDING NOTICE 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 

 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 September 2014 
(Minute Nos. 224 - 232) as a correct record. 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting. 
 

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet 
 

 

4.  Property Strategy 
 

1 - 12 

5.  Staying Put Framework Agreement 
 

13 - 18 

6.  Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 8 
September 2014 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations which fall within the 
remit of Swale Borough Council's Cabinet.  
 
Members are reminded that the terms of reference for the JTB state that: 
The Cabinet will normally act in accordance with the advice or views of 
the JTB. If the Cabinet is minded to act otherwise, no decision will be 
taken until after a discussion between the relevant Cabinet Member and 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the JTB. 
 

19 - 20 

7.  Minutes of the Local Development Framework Panel held on 25 
September 2014 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations from the Local 
Development Framework Panel meeting held on 25 September 2014.  
(To follow). 
 

 

Issued on Monday 29 September 2014 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



 Page 1 of 11

Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: X 

 
Meeting Date 8 October 2014 

Report Title Property Asset Strategy – progress report 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 

SMT Lead Mark Radford 

Head of Service Anne Adams 

Lead Officer Anne Adams 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: 

  
Recommendations 1. Note the progress made against the Property Strategy 

Action Plan, 

2. Note the 2013/14 Property Performance Indicator 
results. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on progress against 

the Property Strategy Action Plan and to report the outcome of the annual Property 
Performance Indicators for 2013-14.   
 

1.2 The focus during 2013-14 was around the strategic review process.  This is now well 
underway and work during 2014-15 is focused on the delivery of actions identified in 
the review process.  This means that, whilst some of the performance figures 
remained static between 2012-13 and 2013-14, it is anticipated that greater 
improvements will be seen during 2014-15.  However, there was a marked 
improvement in the level of rent arrears due to a more proactive approach by both the 
Finance and Property teams. 

 
 

2 Background 
 

2.1 The Property Asset Strategy 2012 – 2015 was presented to Cabinet in March 2012.  A 
revised and updated version was then presented to Cabinet in April 2013.  Since then, 
there has been significant progress made against the Action Plan.  The key areas that 
are the subject of this report are: 
 

• The outcome of the strategic review of non-operational property (property that is 
occupied by a third party organisation and not directly delivering a Council service), 

• Progress against the Action Plan following the review of operational property, 

• The 2013/14 Property Performance Indicator results, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 Page 2 of 11

• Progress with the transfer of community assets, 
 

 

3 Review of Non-Operational Property 
 

3.1 The strategic review of non-operational property was completed in 2013/14 in 
accordance with the objective set out in the Property Services Service Plan.  The 
outcomes will be translated into an Action Plan which will inform future decisions 
regarding disposals, investments or community asset transfers. 
 

3.2 A summary of the outcomes is set out below: 
 

 

Type of Property 
 

Summary of review 

Surplus land & 
buildings 

Most of the Council’s surplus land and buildings are awaiting the 
completion of options appraisals to determine the most appropriate 
action.  There are two closed public conveniences, a number of small 
vacant sites with possible development potential and some more 
complex sites requiring a significant level of resources to realise any 
potential.  With the upturn in the property market seen recently it is now 
considered appropriate to invest resources into further investigating 
these sites and preparing an up to date schedule for disposals. Work 
has begun on this and further reports will be presented in due course. 
 

Tenanted 
community & 
leisure buildings 

Most of these properties are let to voluntary and community sector 
organisations either under the VCS Lettings Policy or the Community 
Asset Transfer Policy.  Where there are historic arrangements in place 
that are due for review these will be identified and prioritised to ensure 
that the arrangements are meeting the Council’s corporate objectives.  
There are a number of historical long term ground leases of 50 or 99 
years with little scope for review unless requested by the tenant.   
 

Depots There are two depot sites, both with regeneration potential.  The Princes 
Street depot is earmarked for redevelopment as part of the Spirit of 
Sittingbourne proposals and the Bridge Road Sheerness site may have 
potential if KCC decides to relocate its household waste recycling facility. 
 

Shops Most of the Council’s shop premises are generating a good rental 
income.  However, options appraisals should be carried out to ensure 
that there is no alternative use that could have a greater financial benefit 
to the Council.  The poorly performing shops at Rushenden Road are to 
be transferred to AmicusHorizon for the development of social housing. 
 

Offices The Council has three premises that are let as offices and these are 
currently occupied by the Citizens Advice Bureau, Age UK and 
Queenborough Town Council.  All will be reviewed at the end of their 
current leases or if the tenant wishes to vacate prior to the end of the 
lease. 

Page 2



 Page 3 of 11

 

Industrial sites The Council’s leasehold interest in the two industrial sites at New Road 
Sheerness will be terminated at the end of the current leases.  This is 
because the rental arrangements mean that the Council is unable to 
generate any income from the leases.  The freehold interest will be 
retained.  
 

Investment 
properties 

There are thirteen industrial ground leases that generate a good rental 
income.  The initial review has concluded that these should be retained 
and rent reviews continue to be implemented in accordance with the 
lease terms to ensure that income is maximised. 
 

Grazing land Grazing land generates very little income for the Council and can result 
in high management costs.  Detailed reviews will be carried out of each 
site but it is likely that, unless the land has potential for some alternative 
use, the conclusion will be that the land should be sold. 
 

 
 

4     Review of Operational Property 
 

4.1 The strategic review of operational property was completed early in 2013 and an 
Action Plan was prepared which is reviewed quarterly by the Asset Management 
Group.   
 

4.2 The key actions are set out below: 
 

Type of Property Action 

Cemetery 
buildings 

In 
[...]
 of the Council’s 

property portfolio forms part of the property review process that is set out in the 
strategy document. 
 

 

9   Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The strategy document demonstrates clear links with the corporate 
priorities of localism, open for business and healthy environment.  In 
addition, the Community Asset Transfer policy is key to meeting the 
objectives within the localism priority. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

All financial, resource and property implications are set out in detail 
within the strategy document. 

Legal and 
Statutory 

None identified at this stage. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified at this stage. 

Sustainability Sustainability issues are addressed within the strategy document. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None identified at this stage. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

All relevant risk assessments are carried out as part of the review 
process set out in the strategy document. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

A Community Impact Assessment was completed and forwarded to the 
CIA Group for approval when the Property Strategy was prepared. 

 

Page 10



 Page 11 of 11 

 

10 Appendices 
 
 None. 
 
 

11 Background Papers 
 
 None. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Page 1 of 6 

Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 5 

Meeting Date 8 October 2014 

Report Title Staying Put Contractor Framework  

Cabinet Member Cllr Wright, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Cllr Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance  

SMT Lead Pete Raine, Director of Regeneration 

Head of Service Amber Christou, Head of Housing and Health 

Lead Officer Jo Purvis, Strategic Housing and Health Manager 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number:  

Recommendations 1. Cabinet agrees to extend the Staying Put Contractor 
Framework for a further six months from the 
framework end date of October 2014. 

2. Cabinet agrees to procure a new three and a half year 
Contractor Framework Agreement for Staying Put. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to waive the existing requirement to procure a new 

Staying Put Contractor Framework and extend the existing framework for six 
months and procure a new three and a half year Framework Agreement, starting 
in April 2015. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Staying Put is the Council’s in-house Home Improvement Agency, which provides 

adaptations and repairs within the homes of elderly and vulnerable residents 
across the Borough.  The service manages a Contractor Framework for the 
delivery of works funded primarily through Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs).  
The current Framework started in October 2011 and consists of 17 contractors. 

 
2.2 The Framework operates as a preferred supplier list for physical works carried out 

in people’s private homes.  Works undertaken through the Framework include 
major adaptations to properties, such as the installation of flush-floor showers; 
work to prevent falls, such as the installation of grab rails; work to enable people 
to be discharged from hospital, such as moving bedrooms downstairs; and other 
minor works and adaptations to a property, such as installing wheelchair ramps or 
clearing rooms where hoarding has been taking place. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 Page 2 of 6 

2.3 Works undertaken are funded through a variety of sources, including DFGs, 
home repair loans, funding provided by Swale Clinical Commissioning Group, and 
residents directly funding works themselves. 

 
2.4 The value of the current Framework Agreement is an estimated £350,000 per 

annum.  The value and types of works undertaken through the Framework over 
the last three years is set out below: 

 

 DFG works Hospital discharge 
and prevention 

Repairs/ 
loans/ private 

TOTAL 

2011/12 350,000 26,927 11,304 376,927 

2012/13 400,000 12,554 55,243 467,797 

2013/14 416,980 37,738 97,655 552,373 

TOTAL £1,166,980 £77,219 £164,202 £1,397,097 

 
2.5 The current Framework value was set based on the estimated level of DFG works 

to be carried out through the Framework.  Since then there has been a growth in 
other small works undertaken, such as repairs and adaptations.  The new 
Framework Agreement will reflect this, and so will be advertised with an 
approximate value of £500,000 per annum.  The total value of the Framework 
over the life of the contract will be £1,750,000. 

 

3 Proposals 
 
Waiver 

 
3.1 Staying Put aims to be a self-funded service.  Core costs of Staying Put, including 

staff, are currently funded through a contractual arrangement with KCC.  The 
contract with KCC provides £57,000 per year for three years to fund core costs, 
and is due to expire in September 2015. 

 
3.2 Future funding from KCC beyond this point is currently uncertain and cannot be 

guaranteed.  Due to this uncertainty, it is proposed that the existing Contractor 
Framework, which is due to expire at the end of October 2014, is extended for an 
additional six months, taking it up until the end of April 2015.  By this point, it 
should be clear how or if, Staying Put will continue to be funded, either externally 
or internally. 

 
3.3 Utilising a waiver will enable works to continue to be undertaken using the 

existing contractors on the Framework Agreement.  Works will continue to be 
costed at the rates set in the Agreement. 

 
3.4 The value of the six month extension of the current Framework is estimated at 

£175,000. 
 
 

Page 14



 

 Page 3 of 6 

New Framework 

 
3.5 Between now and April 2015 a procurement exercise will be undertaken to put a 

new Contractor Framework Agreement in place to start from April 2015.  The 
proposed length of time for the Framework is three and a half years, to bring it in 
line with expected future external funding, which tends to run from September – 
September. 

 
3.6 The proposed value of the new Framework is estimated at £500,000 per annum.  

The
[...]
urement, ie quotes would need to be sought for each work undertaken, which 
would be time-consuming and potentially more costly.  Each year, around 150 
jobs are put through the Framework Agreement; seeking quotes for each of these 
would be a time-consuming process, which could potentially incur delays for the 
customer. 

 
4.2 In addition, rates for individual types of works are fixed under the Framework 

Agreement, meaning that the Council knows the costs of works for the lifetime of 
Agreement and that they are competitive, providing better value for money for the 
customer and taxpayers.  If the Council were to seek quotes for each individual 
work, there would be less control over costs. 

 
4.3 If no or reduced funding is forthcoming from KCC for next year, the Council may 

choose to fund the core costs of Staying Put directly, using specific existing 
earmarked reserves. 

 
4.4 Alternatively, the Council may decide to close the service.  If the service were to 

be closed, Lot 1 of the new Contractor Framework will still be required to enable 
the delivery of Disabled Facilities Grant works within the Borough, but will need to 
be managed by another part of Housing and Health Services. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Customer satisfaction surveys are carried out following works being undertaken.  

Customer feedback from previous clients will be used to inform the specification 
for the new Framework. 

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Both the existing and new Framework support the Corporate 
Priorities of Embracing Localism and Open for Business by 
providing opportunities for local small businesses.  They also 
support the Corporate Priority of Healthy Environment by 
contributing to the local health agenda, and minimising the 
impact of private housing on health. 

Financial, Resource 
and Property 

The value of the six month extension of the current Framework is 
estimated at £175,000. 

The estimated value of the new Framework will be £1,750,000. 

Legal and Statutory The nature of the works carried out under this agreement fall 
under the activities listed in Schedule 2 of the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2006, constituting Works within the meaning of the 
2006 Regulations. 

The approximate value of the proposed extension to the existing 
framework agreement is £175,000 plus VAT for a period of six 

Page 16



 

 Page 5 of 6 

months.  The total value of works over a four year period has 
been estimated at £1,750,000. 

Using the total value over four years, the estimated value is 
below the threshold for Works, pursuant to the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2006 (currently £4,322,012) and therefore falls 
outside the scope of the European procurement regime.  As a 
result, it is intended for a waiver, pursuant to Paragraph 13.1.1 of 
the Contract Standing Orders, to apply as the agreement is “not 
subject to the EU rules and the work is required as a matter of 
urgency and a delay would be likely to lead to financial loss, 
personal injury or damage to property.” 

Crime and Disorder None identified at this stage 

Sustainability None identified at this stage 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

The works carried out under the existing and new Frameworks 
will have a positive impact on the health and wellbeing of elderly 
and disabled residents across Swale.  Works undertaken will 
provide adaptations and home improvements that will make 
residents’ homes safer and help them to live in their own homes 
for longer rather than either staying in hospital or moving into 
residential care. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

The existing arrangements have been in place for three years; 
therefore the risk associated with the current arrangements have 
been identified and can continue to be managed. 

For the new Framework, the management of financial and 
operational risks, including health and safety, will be considered 
as part of the Council’s agreed procurement pro
[...]
taying Put Framework Agreement
	6 Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 8 September 2014



Minutes of the meeting


- 223 – 
 Published on 13 October 2014 
 Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 21 October 2014 

CABINET 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House on Wednesday, 8 
October 2014 from 7.00  - 7.43 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Ken Pugh, 
David Simmons, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox and John Wright. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Anne Adams, Joanne Hammond, Abdool Kara, Donna Price, Jo 
Purvis, Mark Radford and Nick Vickers. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Haywood and Mike Henderson. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Cosgrove and Gerry Lewin. 
 

274 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 September 2014 (Minute Nos. 224 – 232) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

275 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
PART B MINUTES FOR INFORMATION 
 

276 PROPERTY ASSET STRATEGY - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Property and the above Cabinet Member 
which provided an update on progress against the Property Strategy Action Plan and 
reported the outcome of the annual Property Performance Indicators for 2013/14.  The 
Cabinet Member for Finance explained that further work was being undertaken to review 
the options regarding grazing land.  With regard to Table Eight: Rent Arrears, he confirmed 
that the outstanding rent arrears relating to shops had now been cleared. 
 
A Member asked the Leader for his view on how the Council’s Property Strategy could fit 
into a wider strategy to increase income for the Council? 
 
The Leader confirmed that the Chief Executive and Strategic Management Team had been 
tasked with exploring options to reduce the Council’s reliance on income from Central 
Government and increase the income generated locally. 
 
A Member made the following comments: should more priority have been given to reducing 
rent arrears sooner?; regarding the Bridge Road, Sheerness site, was the Council’s options 
really dependent on Kent County Council’s (KCC) decision?; concern about the total floor 
area still categorised as in a bad condition – why was that, and what was being done to 
improve this?; and why were the toilet facilities in the Borough so expensive to maintain, 
particularly when some of the facilities were in a poor condition? 
 



Cabinet 8 October 2014  

 

- 224 – 

The Cabinet Member for Finance undertook to look into the Member’s comments regarding 
toilet facilities and what was being done to improve those properties in a poor condition, 
and report back to the Member. 
 
The Head of Property confirmed that she would review the detail behind the figures in 
Tables One and Two and provide further information to Members.  She explained that there 
was a limited maintenance budget which had to be prioritised, and greater importance was 
placed on maintaining buildings open to the public. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs suggested that grazing land did 
not have to be utilised to be of use, as green spaces were important in the planning 
process for mitigating land. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Localism asked if the transfer of Council assets through the 
Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Policy had reduced the call on the Council’s maintenance 
budget?; could clarification be provided on industrial sites; and the Citizens Advice Bureau 
(CAB) were looking for a suitable building, could officers explore if there were any Council 
buildings which may be suitable and liaise with CAB? 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance welcomed the overall improvements in the condition 
of properties as illustrated in Tables One and Two. 
 
With regard to industrial sites, the Head of Property outlined the current rental 
arrangements and explained that the Council had decided to terminate its leases at New 
Road, Sheerness, as the Council was unable to generate any income from the current 
arrangement. The Council would continue to benefit from ground lease rental.  The Head of 
Property also confirmed that a maintenance budget was transferred with an asset as part of 
the CAT Policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That progress made against the Property Strategy Action Plan be noted. 
 
(2) That the 2013/14 Property Performance Indicator results be noted. 
 

277 STAYING PUT FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT  
 
Cabinet Members for Housing and Finance 
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Housing and Health and the above Cabinet 
Members, which sought approval to waive the existing requirement to procure a new 
Staying Put Contractor Framework for six months, and procure a new three and a half year 
Framework Agreement, starting in April 2015. 
 
Members spoke in support of the Staying Put service and the benefit it provides to local 
residents. 
 
A Member asked if the Cabinet could give serious consideration to providing the core 
funding for the Staying Put service if KCC decided to withdraw their funding? 
 
The Leader explained that this would be considered at the appropriate time as part of the 
budget setting process. 
 



Cabinet 8 October 2014  

 

- 225 – 

The Cabinet Member for Localism referred to the proposed changes to Contract Standing 
Orders and the Local First Policy, and asked the Chief Executive to comment on how the 
ethos of local jobs for local people would be embedded within the procurement process? 
 
A Member asked how the Council could be sure that the rates within the Framework 
Agreement were still competitive and should the Council be negotiating better rates for the 
remaining six months? 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Health considered that the Staying Put 
service was at the cornerstone of emerging health policy with a focus on enabling people to 
remain in their homes, and the service was well respected by the local Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing advised that he would continue to work with officers to 
champion the service with KCC and stress the need for District Councils to be fully 
consulted on any proposals emerging from KCC regarding future funding.  He explained 
that applicants to the Staying Put service could also acquire their own quotes, which 
ensured that contractors within the Framework Agreement remained competitive. 
 
The Strategic Housing and Health Manager advised that there were earmarked reserves 
for Staying Put, which would enable the service to continue for a period of time should 
funding be withdrawn.  Alternative funding options were being explored, as well as on-going 
discussions with KCC.  She explained that the tender process would include a local 
element and the current rates had been through a competitive tendering process in 2011. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that the tender process would reflect the Council’s Local First 
Policy and there was every reason to believe that local providers would be successful in 
next year’s tender exercise.  He also advised that the small average size and cost of the 
jobs under the current tender made it difficult to achieve significant cost savings as part of 
the six month extension of the framework contract.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Staying Put Contractor Framework be extended for a further six months 
from the framework end date of October 2014. 
 
(2) That a new three and a half year Contractor Framework Agreement for Staying 
Put be procured. 
 

278 MINUTES OF THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING - 8 
SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 219 and 220 be approved. 
 

279 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK PANEL - 25 SEPTEMBER 
2014  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 254 and 255 be approved. 
 

 
 



Cabinet 8 October 2014  

 

- 226 – 

 
Chairman 

 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


